
CHABOT-LAS POSITAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 

 

March 19, 2019 

 

Agenda Item: 6.6  

 

 Subject:    Ratification of Contract and Approval of Contract Modification with Pacific 

Data Electric, Total Energy Solutions for Construction of CEC MicroGrid Grant 

Project, Las Positas College 

 

Background:  On July 3, 2014, the California Energy Commission (CEC) released a competitive 

solicitation to fund Technology Demonstration and Deployment projects that demonstrated the 

reliable integration of renewable energy generation, storage technologies and smart Microgrid 

control systems.  At the March 17, 2015 Board meeting, the Board approved the expenditure of 

$300,000 of Measure B Funds to augment the $1,522,591 in CEC grant funds and $150,000 

match funds from the battery vendor.  

 

On June 8, 2017, the District entered into contract with Pacific Data Electric, Total Energy 

Solutions, to provide Civil and Electrical construction for the CEC MicroGrid Grant Project at 

Las Positas College.  

 

 Original Contract Amount  $ 338,615.00 

 Contract Adjustment   $   17,780.00 

 Revised Contract Amount  $ 356,395.00 

    

Recommended Action: That the Board of Trustees approve the ratification of the contract for 

Pacific Data Electric, Total Energy Solutions and approve the contract modification in the 

amount of $356,395. It is also recommended that the board authorize the Vice Chancellor of 

Business Services to execute the agreement on behalf of the District.   

 

Funding Source: CEC Grant Funds and Measure A Bond Funds 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

   

Submitted:  Owen Letcher/Date Approved: Ronald P. Gerhard/Date 

    

    

 APROVED  DISAPPROVED  TABLED 

 


